

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: SC 18-79
Lower Tribunal Case Numbers: 5D16-2509, 5D16-2511

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK SINGH, et al,
Respondents.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

LAURA YOUMANS
Florida Bar No. 14091
Legislative Counsel
Florida Association of Counties
100 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, fl 32301
Tel: (850) 922-4300
Fax: (850) 488-7501
lyoumans@flcounties.com

COUNSEL FOR FLORIDA ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest 1

Standard of Review2

Summary of the Argument.....1

Argument.....2

**THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION GRANTS THE
PEOPLE OF FLORIDA THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE
THEIR FORM OF COUNTY GOVERNMENT2**

 A. The Florida Legislature Has Not Preempted The
 Ability Of Voters In Charter Counties To Select
 The Partisan Nature Of The Constitutional Offices.....6

 B. The Fifth District Applied Inapplicable Law In
 Concluding That The Voters Of Orange County
 Could Not Elect Their County Officers In Nonpartisan
 Elections8

 C. Florida’s History in Choosing County
 Forms of Government Supports The Conclusion
 That Charter Counties Can Alter The Partisan Nature
 Of County Offices13

Conclusion16

Certificate of Service17

Certificate of Compliance21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>City of Jacksonville v. Cook</i> , 765 So.2d 289 (Fla. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Dade County v. Young Democratic Club</i> , 104 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1958)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>Gray v. Golden</i> , 89 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1956)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 313 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1975)..... | 8, 9, 10, 12, 15 |
| <i>Orange Cty. v. Singh</i> , 230 So. 3d 639, (5 th DCA 2017)..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>Pearson v. Taylor</i> , 32 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1937) | 14 |
| <i>Telli v. Broward County</i> , 94 So. 2d 504, 513 (Fla. 1977)..... | 16 |
| <i>Telli v. Snipes</i> , 98 So. 3d 1284 (Fla. 2012) | 5 |

Statutes and Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| Article VII, Section 1(g), Florida Constitution..... | 3, 6 |
| Article VIII, Section 1(d), Florida Constitution | 3, 9 |
| Florida Attorney General Opinion 86-82 (1986)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Charter County Government in Florida: Past Litigation and Future Proposals</i> , 33 U. Fla. L. Rev. 505, 508-509 (1981) | 5 |

Dade Rule Question Returned to Ballot (Orlando Sentinel)
8 Sep 1956, p. 13.....15

Laws of Florida, Chapter 69-1704, § 6.....6

Laws of Florida, Chapter 69-234.....4

Laws of Florida, Chapter 70-967, §§ 1, 2, 3.....7

Laws of Florida, Chapter 70-966, §§601.1, 601.2.....7

Laws of Florida, Chapter 71-14.....4
